affirm the said Scheme and to order that it shall be and become effectual in law immediately upon the publication of this Order in the London Gazette.

E. C. E. Leadbitter.

Privy Council Office, 25th November, 1949.

Notice is hereby given that a Petition has been presented to His Majesty in Council praying for the grant of a Charter of Incorporation to the Institution of the Rubber Industry under the title of "The Chartered Institution of the Rubber Industry and His Majesty having referred the said Petition to a Committee of the Lords of the Council, Notice is hereby given that all Petitions for or against such grant should be delivered at the Privy Council Office on or before the 9th day of January next.

Treasury Chambers, S.W.1.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that they have made an Order under Section 9 of the Finance Act, 1933, and Section 1 of the Import Duties (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1939, viz.:—

The Silk Duties (Drawback) (No. 3) Order, 1949, which alters the rates of drawback on wholly discharged silk tissues produced in the United Kingdom from imported undischarged tissues, and provides a corresponding alteration where such tissues are used in the manufacture of made-up articles.

The Order which comes into operation on the 1st December, 1949, has been published as Statutory Instruments 1949, No. 2185 and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh 2; 39 King Street, Manchester 2; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham 3; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; Tower Lane, Bristol 1; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

Whitehall, November 29, 1949.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 25th instant, to appoint Geoffrey Cecil Ryves Eley, Esq., C.B.E., to be a Member of the Court of Directors of the Bank of England until the 28th February, 1950, in the room of Robin Brook, Esq., O.B.E., who has resigned.

Whitehall, November 29, 1949.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Arthur Denis Charles, Esq., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear the Insignia of Chevalier of the Order of Orange Nassau, which Decoration has been conferred upon him by Her Majesty the Queen of the Netherlands in recognition of valuable services rendered by him in the capacity of honorary Vice-Consul of the Netherlands at Madras.

Whitehall, November 29, 1949.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto James McKie Atkinson Lowson, Esq., M.B., Ch.B., M.R.C.P., Principal Medical Officer, Johore, His Majesty's Royal dicence and authority to wear the Insignia of the Order of the Crown of Johore, which Decoration has been conferred upon him by His Highness the Sultan of Johore, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS ACT, 1933.

Purbrook Boys' School, Winton House, Andover Road, Winchester.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department hereby gives notice that on the application of the County Education Officer for Hampshire he has approved the Purbrook Boys' School being known in future as The Winton House Secondary Boys' School, Andover Road, Winchester.

Home Office, Whitehall. 24th November, 1949.

The Church House, Westminster, S.W.1. November, 1949.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Alexander Raphael Cools-Lartigue, Esq. (Attorney General, Windward Islands) to be a Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of the Windward and Leeward Islands.

Commission signed by His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of Caernarvon.

Walter Cradoc Davies, Esquire, of Haulfryn, Pwilheli, in the County of Caernarvon, to be a Deputy Lieutenant.—Dated the 25th day of November, 1949. (070)

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TRUNK ROADS ACT. 1946.

HE BATH—CHELTENHAM—EVESHAM—COVENTRY—LEICESTER—LINCOLN TRUNK ROAD (MARKET PLACE, EVESHAM) ORDER, 1949. THE

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made an Order under subsection 2 of section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as amended by the Special Roads Act, 1949, whereby Market Place in the Borough of Evesham in the county of Worcester becomes a trunk road on the 1st day of April next after the date of the coming into opera-

Worcester becomes a trunk road on the 1st day of April next after the date of the coming into operation of this Order.

Copies of the Order, the short title of which is "The Bath—Cheltenham—Evesham—Coventry—Leicester—Lincoln Trunk Road (Market Place, Evesham) Order, 1949," can be purchased either through any bookseller or direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 39, King Street, Manchester 2; 2, Edmund Street, Birmingham 3; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; Tower Lane, Bristol 1; and 13a, Castle Street, Edinburgh 2. Copies of the Order and of the plan referred to therein have been deposited at the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.I., and at the offices of the Worcester County Council and the Evesham Urban District Council, and may be seen at all reasonable hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as amended by the Special Roads Act, 1949, or on the ground that any requirement of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as so amended has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks of the 26th day of November, 1949, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

D. C. Haselgrove,

An Assistant Secretary of the

D. C. Haselgrove, An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport.

Berkeley Square House, London, W.1.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1946.

THE EXETER—LEEDS TRUNK ROAD (GROSVENOR ROAD AND NOTTINGHAM ROAD, RIPLEY) ORDER, 1949.

AND NOTINGHAM ROAD, RIPLEY) ORDER, 1949.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made an Order under subsection 2 of section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, as amended by the Special Roads Act, 1949, whereby Grosvenor Road and Nottingham Road in the Urban District of Ripley in the County of Derby become trunk roads on the 1st day of April next after the coming into operation of this Order.

Copies of the Order, the short title of which is "The Exeter—Leeds Trunk Road (Grosvenor Road and Nottingham Road, Ripley) Order, 1949," can be purchased either through any bookseller or direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 39, King Street, Manchester 2; 2, Edmund Street, Birmingham 3; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; Tower Lane, Bristol 1; and 13a, Castle Street, Edinburgh 2.

Copies of the Order and of the plan referred to therein have been deposited at the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1,